

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

MARCUS MITCHELL,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MORTON COUNTY SHERIFF KYLE KIRCHMEIER, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA
CASE No. 1:19-CV-149
THE HONORABLE JUDGE DANIEL M. TRAYNOR

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL CONGRESS OF AMERICAN INDIANS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Mary Kathryn Nagle
Jennifer S. Baker
Shoney Blake
Pipestem & Nagle, P.C.
401 S. Boston Ave., Suite 2200
Tulsa, OK 74103
Telephone: (918) 324-6353
mknagle@pipestemlaw.com
jbaker@pipestemlaw.com
sblake@pipestemlaw.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. The District Court Mischaracterized the Movement at Standing Rock 7

II. North Dakota’s Over-Militarization in Reaction to the Peaceful Movement Threatens the First Amendment Rights of All Americans..... 17

III. Speech Related to the Preservation of Treaty Rights Constitutes Critical, Constitutionally Protected Speech 30

CONCLUSION..... 34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Cole v. Homier Distributing Co., Inc.</i> , 599 F.3d 856 (8th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Edrei v. City of New York</i> , 254 F. Supp. 3d 565 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	24
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	33
<i>Miller v. Redwood Toxicology Lab., Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. Morton</i> , 354 F. Supp. 252 (D.D.C. 1972), <i>supplemented</i> , 360 F. Supp. 669 (D.D.C. 1973), <i>rev'd</i> , 499 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	31
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942)	31
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	32
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 255 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2017)	5, 32
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	5, 32

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. VI	30
---------------------------	----

STATUTES

Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978, 25 U.S.C. § 1901(3) 31
Violence Against Women and Dep’t of Justice Reauthorization Act of
2005, Pub. L. No. 109–162, tit. IX, § 901(6), 119 Stat. 3078..... 31

FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2) 1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) 1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 7

RECORDS, BRIEFS, AND PETITIONS

Complaint For Declaratory and Injunctive Relief, *Standing Rock Sioux
Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*, 205 F. Supp. 3d 4 (D.D.C.
2016) (No. 1:16-cv-01534) 13–14
Declaration of Tim Mentz, Sr. in Support of Motion for TRO, *Standing
Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*, 205 F. Supp. 3d 4
(D.D.C. 2016) (No. 1:16-cv-01534-JEB)..... 21
Supplemental Declaration of Tim Mentz, Sr. in Support of Motion For
Preliminary Injunction, *Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army
Corps of Engineers*, 205 F. Supp. 3d 4 (D.D.C. 2016) (No. 1:16-cv-
01534-JEB) 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Anna Lee et al., *Jo Ellen Darcy: Stop the Dakota Access Pipeline*,
CHANGE.ORG, (April 2016) [https://www.change.org/p/jo-ellen-darcy-
stop-the-dakota-access-pipeline](https://www.change.org/p/jo-ellen-darcy-stop-the-dakota-access-pipeline) 4, 11, 12
Caroline Grueskin, *Governor issues emergency declaration in response to
pipeline protests*, THE BISMARCK TRIBUNE (Aug. 19, 2016),
<https://bismarcktribune.com/news/state-and-regional/governor-issues->

emergency-declaration-in-response-to-pipeline-protests/article_6b189499-0d39-5223-93a4-5f10e53e735c.html..... 19

Catherine Thorbecke, *141 Arrested at Dakota Access Pipeline Protest as Police Move In*, ABC NEWS (Oct. 27, 2016), <https://abcnews.go.com/US/tensions-mount-protesters-police-controversial-pipeline/story?id=43078902> 25

Catherin Thorbecke, *Leader of the Standing Rock Sioux Tribe Calls On Obama to Halt Pipeline After Violent Clash*, ABC NEWS (Nov. 21, 2016), <https://abcnews.go.com/US/leader-standing-rock-sioux-tribe-calls-obama-halt/story?id=43690859>..... 25

Catherine Thorbecke, *Officials Defend Use of Alleged ‘Dog Kennel’ Cells in Dakota Access Pipeline Protest*, ABC NEWS (Oct. 31, 2016, 5:32 PM), <https://abcnews.go.com/US/officials-defend-alleged-dog-kennel-cells-dakota-access/story?id=43203236>. 24

Catherine Thorbecke, *President Obama Tells Standing Rock Demonstrators: ‘You’re Making Your Voice Heard’*, ABCNews Online (Sept. 26, 2016), <https://abcnews.go.com/US/president-obama-tells-standing-rock-demonstrators-youre-making/story?id=42361295>..... 2

In Fight Over N.D. Pipeline, Tribe Leader Calls For Peace And Prayers, NPR (Oct. 27, 2016), <https://www.npr.org/2016/10/27/499479185/in-fight-over-n-d-pipeline-tribe-leader-calls-for-peace-and-prayers> 16

ICT Staff, *Archambault Acquitted on DAPL Charges*, INDIAN COUNTRY TODAY (June 2, 2017), <https://indiancountrytoday.com/archive/archambault-acquitted-dapl>. 19

Joint Statement from the Department of Justice, the Department of the Army and the Department of the Interior Regarding Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (Sept. 9, 2016), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/joint-statement-department-justice-department-army-and-department-interior-regarding-standing>..... 3

Lauren Donovan, *Negotiations underway to remove protest roadblock*, THE BISMARCK TRIBUNE (Aug. 31, 2016),

https://bismarcktribune.com/news/state-and-regional/negotiations-underway-to-remove-protest-roadblock/article_727d3f6c-54dc-5695-9020-5978c4640748.html?fbclid=IwAR0A8B0pUL-aGimDEbuA5Lsx2cCvCGsbyRX0T451Cimo3utYAPu8T2jKKM..... 18

Lauren Donovan, *Standing Rock Sioux chairman arrested at Dakota Access Protest*, THE DICKINSON PRESS (Aug. 12, 2016, 10:04 pm), <https://www.thedickinsonpress.com/news/4093752-standing-rock-sioux-chairman-arrested-dakota-access-protest>..... 18

Marlena Baldacci, Emanuella Grinberg & Holly Yan, *Dakota Access Pipeline: Police remove protesters; scores arrested*, CNN (Oct. 27, 2016, 9:52 PM), <https://www.cnn.com/2016/10/27/us/dakota-access-pipeline-protests>. 17

Mary Kathryn Nagle, *Reclaiming Native Truth: A Project to Dispel America's Myths and Misconceptions, Lessons Learned from Standing Rock*, ECHO HAWK CONSULTING, FIRST NATIONS DEVELOPMENT INSTITUTE, 7 (July 1, 2018), <https://nativephilanthropy.candid.org/reports/lessons-learned-from-standing-rock/>..... 9, 12, 13, 15

Michael McLaughlin, *Dakota Access Pipeline Protesters Abandon Camp After Trespassing Threat*, HUFFPOST (Feb. 28, 2017, 6:11 PM), https://www.huffpost.com/entry/dakota-access-protest-camp-accused-of-trespassing-on-tribes-land_n_58b5d6b5e4b0780bac2ddb4b 28

Rebecca Hersher, *Key Moments In The Dakota Access Pipeline Fight*, NPR (Feb. 22, 2017, 4:28 PM), <https://www.npr.org/sections/thetwo-way/2017/02/22/514988040/key-moments-in-the-dakota-access-pipeline-fight> 22, 23

Rebecca Hersher, *Police Evict Dakota Pipeline Protesters*, NPR (Oct. 27, 2016), <https://www.npr.org/sections/thetwo-way/2016/10/27/499614734/police-reportedly-arrest-dakota-pipeline-protesters> 24

Resolution #PHX-16-023, Support for the Standing Rock Sioux to Protect its Lands, Water, and Sacred Places, NCAI (Oct. 2016),

<https://www.ncai.org/resources/resolutions/support-for-the-standing-rock-sioux-to-protect-its-lands-waters-and-sacred-places> 1, 3

Sam Levin, *Guards for North Dakota pipeline could be charged for using dogs on activists*, THE GUARDIAN (Oct. 26, 2016, 5:15 PM), <https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2016/oct/26/north-dakota-pipeline-protest-guard-dogs-charges>..... 20, 21

Sam Levin and Julia Carrie Wong, *‘Bogus charges’: Standing Rock activists say they face campaign of legal bullying*, THE GUARDIAN (Nov. 30, 2016, 7:00 AM), <https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2016/nov/30/north-dakota-access-pipeline-standing-rock-legal-fine-threats>. 26

Sam Levin and Julia Carrie Wong, *Standing Rock protestors hold out against extraordinary police violence*, THE GUARDIAN (Nov. 29, 2016), <https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2016/nov/29/standing-rock-protest-north-dakota-shutdown-evacuation>. 26

Saul Elbein, *The Youth Group That Launched a Movement at Standing Rock*, N.Y. TIMES, (Jan. 31, 2017), <https://www.nytimes.com/2017/01/31/magazine/the-youth-group-that-launched-a-movement-at-standing-rock.html> 11–12

Seanna Howard, Michelle Cook, Carl Williams & Rachel Lederman, Report to the Inter-Am. Comm’n HR: Criminalization of Human Rights Defenders of Indigenous Peoples Resisting Extractive Industries in the United States, June 24, 2019, https://www.ohchr.org/Documents/Countries/LAC/HRDAmericas/University_of_Arizona_IP_Law_Policy_Program.pdf 19, 22–23, 27

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe, (@StandingRockST), FACEBOOK, (Aug. 18, 2016), <https://www.facebook.com/StandingRockST/photos/a.422881167740159/1337366169624983>..... 15

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe, (@StandingRockST), FACEBOOK, (Oct. 10, 2016), https://www.facebook.com/permalink.php?story_fbid=1395174323844167&id=402298239798452. 16

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe, (@StandingRockST), FACEBOOK, (Oct. 25, 2016),
<https://www.facebook.com/StandingRockST/photos/pcb.1411335645561368/1411335485561384/>..... 21, 27

U.S. Dep’t of Justice Office on Violence Against Women, 2013 Tribal Consultation Rep. 3 n.2 (2013) 29

Valerie Taliman, *Dakota Access Pipeline Standoff: Mni Wiconi, Water is Life*, INDIAN COUNTRY TODAY, (last updated Sep. 13, 2018),
<https://indiancountrytoday.com/archive/dakota-access-pipeline-standoff-mni-wiconi-water-is-life> 14
